

Nos. 24-CV-23, 24-CV-0685



IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 11/25/2024 04:32 PM
Filed 11/25/2024 04:32 PM

ELIZABETH GALVIN,

APPELLANT,

v.

RUPPERT NURSERIES, INC.,

APPELLEE.

*On Appeal from the Superior Court for the District of Columbia, Civil Division in
Case No. 2020 CA 000445 B (Honorable Donald W. Tunnage, Judge)*

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

William A. Goldberg (D.C. Bar No.: 477534)
LERCH, EARLY & BREWER, CHTD.
7600 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 700
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(301) 907-2813 (Telephone)
wagoldberg@lercheearly.com

Dated: November 25, 2024

RULE 28(a)(2) STATEMENT OF COUNSEL

The undersigned counsel for Appellee certifies that the following listed parties appeared below:

Appellant

Elizabeth Galvin

Represented in the Superior Court and in this Court by:

Paul A. Cunningham, Esq.
Neill C. Kling, Esq.
Seann M. Aasen, Esq.
Harkins Cunningham LLP
1750 K Street, N.W. Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006-3804

Appellee

Ruppert Nurseries

Represented in the Superior Court and in this Court by:

William A. Goldberg, Esq.
Lerch, Early & Brewer, Chtd.
7600 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 700
Bethesda, Maryland 20814

These representations are made in order that judges of this Court, *inter alia*, may evaluate possible recusal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 28(a)(2) STATEMENT OF COUNSEL..... i

RULE 26.1(a) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. GALVIN AND HER PERSONAL LANDSCAPE TEAM EMBARK ON
 A SUMMER TREE INSTALLATION PROJECT..... 3

 B. GALVIN INSISTS ON A JULY INSTALLATION AND REFUSES TO
 ENGAGE ON PROJECT SPECIFICS..... 5

 C. THE PARTIES SPECIFICALLY DISCUSS THE SOUNDNESS OF A
 JULY INSTALLATION. 7

 D. GALVIN’S CLAIMS RELATING TO THE NORWAY MAPLE. 8

 E. GALVIN DECLINES A WARRANTY. 9

 F. GALVIN ACCEPTS THE TREES, CELEBRATES THEIR BEAUTY,
 AND HER LANDSCAPE TEAM ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY FOR
 THEIR CARE..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT18

A. JUDGE TUNNAGE PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT GALVIN BREACHED THE CONTRACT BY REFUSING TO PAY THE BALANCE OWED.	19
B. JUDGE TUNNAGE PROPERLY DENIED GALVIN’S CPPA CLAIMS.	21
1. The Trial Evidence Supports Judge Tunnage’s Finding that Ruppert Did Not Violate the CPPA.....	22
2. Alternatively, the Court Can Affirm the Judgment by Finding that Risk of Summer Planting is Not Material and Thus There Was No CPPA violation.	30
3. Galvin’s Claim that Judge Tunnage Misconstrued The CPPA Is Wrong.	31
4. Judge Tunnage Correctly Held That The Clear and Convincing Evidentiary Standard Applies to Galvin’s CPPA Claims.	34
5. Judge Tunnage Correctly Resolved Galvin’s CPPA Claim Regarding the Death of the Norway Maple.....	41
C. THE COURT PROPERLY EVALUATED AND DISMISSED GALVIN’S CONTRACT CLAIM.....	44
D. THE COURT CORRECTLY RESOLVED GALVIN’S IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY CLAIM.	45
E. JUDGE TUNNAGE ADDRESSED AND RESOLVED THE MATERIAL FACTUAL AND LEGAL ISSUES.....	47
F. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING GALVIN’S POST-TRIAL MOTIONS.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Anderson v. Abidoye, 824 A.2d 42 (2003).....14

Augustin v. U.S., 240 A.3d 816 (D.C. 2020) 12, 47

Ballagh v. Fauber, Inc., 290 Va. 120 (Va. 2015)41

Bandsa v. Wheeler, 995 A.2d 189 (D.C. 2010).....15

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm., 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....15

Century Marine, Inc. v. U.S., 153 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 1998).....48

Chang v. Louis & Alexander, Inc., 645 A.2d 111020

District Cablevision Ltd P’shp v. Bassin, 828 A.2d 714 (D.C. 2003)..... 38, 41

Doe v. DeAmigos, LLC, 987 F.Supp.2d 12 (D.D.C. 2013).....38

Dorsey v. U.S., 902 A.2d 107 (D.C. 2006)44

Estate of Gaither ex rel. Gaither v. District of Columbia, 771 F.Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2011)50

Fort Lincoln Civic Ass’n, Inc. v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp., 944 A.2d 1055 (D.C. 2008) 15, 16

Frankeny v. District Hospital Partners, LP, 225 A.3d 999 (D.C. 2020)40

In re I.B., 631 A.2d 1225 (D.C. 1993).....45

Jones v. National R.R. Passenger Corp., 942 A.2d 1103 (D.C. 2008) 16, 50

Kresge Dept. Stores v. Young, 37 A.2d 448 (D.C. 1944)49

Lynch v. Ghaida, 319 A.3d 1008 (D.C. 2024)..... 14, 18, 19, 23, 26, 49

<i>Meta Platforms, Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 301 A.3d 740 (D.C. 2023).....	21, 23
<i>Murray v. D.C. Dept. of Employment Servs.</i> , 765 A.2d 980 (D.C. 2001)..	15, 30, 32
<i>Osbourne v. Capital City Mortgage Corp.</i> , 727 A.2d 322 (D.C. 1999).....	40
<i>Pazianos v. Schenker</i> , 366 A.2d 440 (D.C. 1976)	33, 34
<i>Pearson v. Chung</i> , 961 A.2d 1067 (D.C. 2008).....	21, 22, 40, 41
<i>Pinkston v. Carter</i> , 150 A.2d 629 (D.C. 1959).....	36
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Queen v. D.C. Transit System, Inc.</i> , 364 A.2d 145 (D.C. 1976).....	16, 50
<i>Richbow v. District of Columbia</i> , 600 A.2d 1063 (D.C. 1991)	42
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Buckmon</i> , 652 A.2d 597 (1994).....	42
<i>Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013)	29
<i>Segreti v. Deiuliis</i> , 193 A.3d 753 (D.C. 2018).....	15, 30
<i>Spires v. Spires</i> , 743 A.2d 186 (D.C. 1999).....	36
<i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC</i> , 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015).....	41
<i>Tauber v. D.C.</i> , 511 A.2d 23 (D.C. 1986)	50
<i>Tauber v. Quan</i> , 938 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2007)	20
<i>Technical Land, Inc. v. Firemen’s Ins. Co. of Washington, D.C.</i> , 756 A.2d 439 (D.C. 2000)	14
<i>Tsintolas Realty Co. v. Mendez</i> , 984 A.2d 181 (2009).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Morsell v. Nortonlifelock</i> , 651 F.Supp.3d. 95 (D.D.C. 2023) .	18, 19, 50
<i>U.S. v. Pope</i> , 313 A.3d 565 (D.C. 2024)	15

<i>Wise v. United States</i> , 145 F.Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015).....	48
<i>Yah Kai World Wide Enters., Inc. v. Napper</i> , 292 F. Supp.3d 337 (D.D.C. 2018)	48
<i>Zanville v. Garza</i> , 561 A.2d 1000 (D.C. 1989)	38, 39

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 28:2-105(1)	46
D.C. Code § 28:9-102(42).....	46
D.C. Code § 17–305 (1981).....	14
D.C. Code § 28-3901(a), (d), (e), (f).....	22-30

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	48
----------------------------	----

OTHER

STANDARDIZED CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, § 20.11	
.....	39, 41
